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Board of Directors 
Pico Water District 
Pico Rivera, California 

Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Pico Water District (the “District”), as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the District as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its financial position and cash flows for the year 
ended June 30, 2025 in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the District, and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
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 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and the required supplementary information as listed on the table of contents be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although 
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The schedules of detailed operating revenues and detailed 
operating expenses is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
In our opinion, the schedules of detailed operating revenues and detailed operating expenses are fairly stated, in 
all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required By Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 1, 2025 on 
our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
Gruber and Lopez, Inc. 
 
 
Newport Beach, California 
December 1, 2025 

           Gruber and Lopez, Inc.
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The following discussion and analysis of the financial performance of Pico Water District (District) 
provides an overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. This 
section should be read in conjunction with the basic financial statements and the notes to the basic 
financial statements.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 Operating revenues are $6,880,165, an increase of $2,057,921, or 42.7%, from the prior 
fiscal year. This is primarily due to water rate increases and additional capacity fees from 
expanded community development.  

 
 Nonoperating revenues are $426,325, a decrease of $112,380, or 20.9%, from the prior 

fiscal year. This is primarily due to lower market value adjustments for investments and 
fewer capital contributions for development projects. 

 
 Operating expenses are $5,936,023, an increase of $485,628, or 8.91%, from the prior fiscal 

year. This is primarily due to salaries and benefits costs and water replenishment costs.  
 
 Nonoperating expenses are $240,125, a decrease of $7,343, or 3%, from the prior fiscal 

year. 
 
 The combined effect of these items resulted in an overall increase to Net Position of 

$1,130,342, or 7.5%, from the prior fiscal year.  
 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position, 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position, and the Statement of Cash Flows 
provide information about the activities and performance of the District using accounting methods 
similar to those used by private sector companies.  
 
REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The Statement of Net Position includes all investments in resources (assets), deferred outflows of 
resources, obligations to creditors (liabilities), and deferred inflows of resources. It also provides the 
basis for computing a rate of return, evaluating the capital structure of the District, and assessing 
liquidity and financial flexibility. 
 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position accounts for all current year 
revenues and expenses. This statement measures the performance of operations over the prior year 
and is used to determine whether the District has successfully recovered all of its costs through its 
rates and other charges. Other uses for this statement are to evaluate profitability and credit 
worthiness. 
 
The Statement of Cash reports cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash resulting from 
operations, investing, and financing activities. It provides answers to such questions as where cash 
came from, what cash was used for, and the change in cash balance during the reporting period. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT 
 

One of the most important questions asked about the District’s finances is “Is the District as a whole 
better off or worse off as a result of the year’s activities?” The Statement of Net Position, and the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position report information about the District’s 
activities in a way that will help answer this question. These statements include all assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources using the accrual basis of 
accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private sector companies. All current year 
revenues and expenses are considered regardless of when the cash is received or paid.  
 
These two statements report net position and changes during the fiscal year. You can think of net 
position (the difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 
inflows of resources), as one way to measure the District’s financial health, or financial position. Over 
time, increases or decreases are one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or 
deteriorating. However, you will need to consider other nonfinancial factors such as changes in 
economic conditions, conservation mandates, population growth, zoning, and new or changed 
government legislation. 
 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
 

 
 
The District’s net position increased $1,130,342 from fiscal year 2024 to 2025. This combines an 
increase to Net Investment in Capital Assets of $295,021 and an increase to Unrestricted of $835,321.  
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
 

 
 

Total revenues of $7,306,490 increased $1,945,541, or 36.3%, from fiscal year 2024 to 2025 
primarily due to water rate increases and additional capacity fees. Total expenses of $6,176,148 
increased $478,285, or 8.4%, from fiscal year 2024 to 2025 primarily due to salaries and benefits 
costs and water replenishment costs. This resulted in a Net Position of $16,206,837, an increase 
of $1,130,342, or 7.5%,from fiscal year 2024 to 2025. 
 
BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
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Total Revenues were $863,390 higher than budgeted revenues primarily due to greater than 
anticipated capacity charges for expanded community development. Total Expenses were 
$954,548 higher than budgeted expenses primarily due to depreciation expense and OPEB 
expense which are not budgeted. These items resulted in a Change in Net Position lower than 
budgeted by $91,158. 

CAPITAL ASSETS  

Major capital asset additions for the year ended June 30, 2025 include: 

 Well #11 VFD Motor - $24,568
 Main & Line Replacements - $142,205
 Meter Replacements - $97,943
 Hydrant Replacements - $171,213

Additional information regarding capital assets can be found in Note 3 to the basic financial 
statements. 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

At year-end, the District had outstanding debt of $6,023,619 consisting of two infrastructure 
loans from IBank. This is fully discussed in Note 5 to the basic financial statements.  

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money 
it receives. Questions regarding the information included in this report or requests for additional 
information should be directed to the District at 4843 S. Church St., Pico Rivera, CA 90660 or the 
General Manager at (562) 692-3756. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments (note 2) 2,580,383$        
Accounts receivable 1,166,478          
Accrued interest receivable 1,228                 
Other receivables 212,335             
Inventory of materials and supplies 250,221             
Prepaid expenses and deposits 60,464               

Total current assets 4,271,109          

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets, not depreciated (note 3) 6,646,361          
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation (note 3) 14,526,729        

Total noncurrent assets 21,173,090        

Total assets 25,444,199        

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension (note 6) 411,724             
OPEB (note 7) 171,535             

Total deferred outflows of resources 583,259             

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 514,310             
Accrued expenses 142,944             
Accrued interest payable 91,695               
Compensated absences - current portion 42,505               
Note payable - current portion (note 5) 182,619             
Refundable deposits 449,252             
Retention payable 117,377             

Total current liabilities 1,540,702          

Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences 173,530             
Note payable (note 5) 5,841,000          
Net pension liability (note 6) 1,093,431          
Net other post-employment benefits (note 7) 620,455             

Total noncurrent liabilities 7,728,416          

Total liabilities 9,269,118          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension (note 6) 102,124             
OPEB (note 7) 449,379             

Total deferred inflows of resources 551,503             

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 15,057,776        
Unrestricted 1,149,061          

Total net position 16,206,837$      

PICO WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Operating revenues:
Water sales 5,508,051$           
Water services 1,372,114             

Total operating revenues 6,880,165             

Operating expenses:
Source of supply 1,260,845             
Pumping 794,605                
Water treatment 148,512                
Transmission and distribution 438,972                
Customer services 380,180                
Depreciation (note 3) 697,470                
General and administrative 2,215,439             

Total operating expenses 5,936,023             

Operating income (loss) 944,142                

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Investment income 49,467                  
Rental income 22,440                  
Interest expense and fees (note 5) (222,013)              
Gain on disposal of assets -                       
Other revenues (expenses), net 23,546                  

 Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (126,560)              

Income (loss) before capital contributions 817,582                

Capital Contributions:
    Contributed capital 312,760                

Change in net position 1,130,342             

Net position, beginning of year 15,076,495           

Net position, end of year 16,206,837$         

PICO WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from customers 6,598,767$    
Cash paid to suppliers for goods or services (3,304,498)     
Cash paid to employees for services (1,882,925)     

Net cash provided (used by) operating activities 1,411,344      

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Other nonoperating revenue (expense) 23,546           

Net cash provided (used by) noncapital financing activities 23,546           

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Proceeds from contributed capital 312,760         
Payment of principal and interest on loan (400,953)        
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (809,103)        

Net cash provided (used by) capital and related financing activities (897,296)        

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from rental property 22,440           
Interest and investment earnings received 49,447           

Net cash provided (used by) investing activities 71,887           

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 609,481         

Cash and equivalents, beginning of year 1,970,902      

Cash and equivalents, end of year 2,580,383$    

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided
by operating activities:

Operating income (loss) 944,142$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:
Depreciation 697,470         
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (282,072)        
(Increase) decrease in inventory of materials and supplies (50,369)          
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits 1,916             
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 256,276         
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses (182,832)        
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences 66,764           
Increase (decrease) in refundable deposits (264,326)        
Increase (decrease) in retention payable 674                
Increase (decrease) in net pension liability 181,191         
Increase (decrease) in net OPEB liability 42,510           

Total adjustments 467,202         

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 1,411,344$    

PICO WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 



2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

Measurement date 6/30/2024 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020

Plan's proportion of the collective net pension liability 0.009016% 0.000119% 0.000151% 0.001421% 0.016140%

Plan's proportionate share of the net pension liability 1,093,431$    1,101,064$  954,472$     76,836$       680,803$     

Covered payroll, measurement date 930,390$       791,774$     698,909$     713,546$     698,909$     

Plan's proportionate share of the net pension liability
as percentage of covered payroll 117.52% 139.06% 136.57% 10.77% 97.41%

Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability 83.56% 81.50% 82.76% 98.54% 90.05%

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Measurement date 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 6/30/2015

Plan's proportion of the collective net pension liability 0.013669% 0.011461% 0.011830% 0.009610% 0.002566%

Plan's proportionate share of the net pension liability 680,803$       431,937$     466,342$     333,859$     64,847$       

Covered payroll, measurement date 684,785$       707,715$     685,639$     644,476$     616,120$     

Plan's proportionate share of the net pension liability

as percentage of covered payroll 99.42% 61.03% 68.02% 51.80% 10.53%

Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of the

total pension liability 90.05% 91.74% 90.69% 92.50% 98.47%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit Changes:  There were no changes in benefits.

Changes in assumptions:  
From fiscal year 6/30/15 to 6/30/16: GASB 69 paragraph 68 states that the long-term expected rate of return should be
determined net of pension plan investment expense but without reduction for pension plan administrative expenses.
The discount rate of 7.5% used for the June 30, 2014 measurement date was net of administrative expenses. The discount
rate of 7.65% used for the June 30, 2015 measurement date is without reduction of pension plan administrative expense.

From fiscal year June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017: There were no changes in assumptions.

From fiscal year June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018: The discount rate was reduced from 7.65% to 7.15%.

From fiscal year June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019: Demographic assumptions and inflation rate were changed in accordance with
the CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial Assumptions December 2017. There were no changes in the discount rate.
Inflation was reduced from 2.75% to 2.50%.

From fiscal year June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2025: There were no changes in assumptions.
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PICO WATER DISTRICT
Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Cost-Sharing Defined Benefit Pension Plan
Last 10 Fiscal Years

As of the fiscal year ending June 30,

As of the fiscal year ending June 30,



2025 2024 2023 2021 2020
Valuation Date 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2018 6/30/2017
Contractually required contributions (actuarially

determined) 106,915$       161,740$       142,698$       119,421$      81,822$        
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 

determined contributions (106,915)$      (161,740)$      (142,698)$      (119,421)$     (81,822)$       

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$               -$               -$               -$              -$              

Covered payroll 117,421$       930,390$       791,774$       698,909$      689,948$      

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 91.05% 17.38% 18.02% 17.09% 11.86%

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Valuation Date 6/30/2016 6/30/2015 6/30/2014 6/30/2013 6/30/2012
Contractually required contributions (actuarially

determined) 55,622$         69,561$         69,915$         75,888$        60,692$        
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 

determined contributions (55,622)$        (69,561)$        (69,915)$        (75,888)$       (60,692)$       

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$               -$               -$               -$              -$              

Covered payroll 698,909$       684,785$       707,715$       685,639$      644,476$      

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 7.96% 10.16% 9.88% 11.07% 9.42%

Notes to Schedule:
Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Entry Age Entry Age Entry Age Entry Age

Amortization method (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

Asset valuation method Market Value Market Value Market Value Market Value Market Value

Inflation 2.300% 2.300% 2.300% 2.500% 2.625%

Salary increases (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Investment rate of return 6.80% (3) 6.80% (3) 6.80% (3) 7.00% (3) 7.25% (3)

Retirement age (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)

Mortality (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Entry Age Entry Age Entry Age Entry Age

Amortization method (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)

Asset valuation method Market Value Market Value Market Value Market Value 15-Year

Smoothed

Market Method

Inflation 2.750% 2.750% 2.750% 2.750% 2.750%

Salary increases (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

Investment rate of return 7.50% (3) 7.50% (3) 7.50% (3) 7.50% (3) 7.50% (3)

Retirement age (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)

Mortality (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)

(1) Level percentage of pay, direct rate smoothing

(2) Depending on age, service, and type of employment

(3) Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation

(4) 50 for all plans with the exception of 52 for Miscellaneous PEPRA which is 2% at 62

(5) Mortality assumptions are based on mortality rates resulting from the most recent CalPERS Experience Study adopted by the CalPERS Board
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PICO WATER DISTRICT
Schedule of Plan Contributions - Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Cost-Sharing Defined Benefit Pension Plan
Last 10 Fiscal Years 

As of the fiscal year ending June 30,

As of the fiscal year ending June 30,



2025 2024 2023 2021 2020

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 53,964$       66,027$       64,260       47,686       46,410         
Interest on the total OPEB Liability 100,467       106,818       98,460       98,427       90,936         
Actual and expected experience difference -               (205,908)      -            (185,021)   -              
Changes in assumptions -               (25,610)        -            154,861     -              
Changes in benefit terms -               -               -            -            -              
Benefit payments (40,373)        (33,455)        (26,294)     (49,997)     (45,478)       

Net change in total OPEB liability 114,058       (92,128)        136,426     65,956       91,868         
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,600,678    1,692,806    1,556,380  1,490,424  1,398,556    

Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 1,714,736$  1,600,678$  1,692,806  1,556,380  1,490,424    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contribution - employer 40,373$       100,955$     161,294     117,497     123,705       
Net investment income 83,115         34,152         (128,869)   142,152     40,907         
Investment gains/losses -               -               -            -            (9,009)         
Benefit payments (40,373)        (33,455)        (26,294)     (49,997)     (56,205)       
Administrative expense (326)             (271)             (241)          (266)          (304)            

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 82,789         101,381       5,890         209,386     99,094         
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 1,011,492    910,111       904,221     694,835     595,741       

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 1,094,281$  1,011,492$  910,111     904,221     694,835       

Net OPEB liability (asset) - ending (a)-(b) 620,455$     589,186$     782,695     652,159     795,589       

Covered-employee payroll 117,421$       930,390$     698,909     752,867     723,443       

Net OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage
   of covered-employee payroll 528.40% 63.33% 111.99% 86.62% 109.97%

Notes to Schedule

* Historical information is required only for measurement periods for which GASB 75
is applicable. Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information
becomes available. The District changed fiscal years from December 31 to June 30 after
fiscal year ending December 31, 2021 which is why no data exists for 2022.

PICO WATER DISTRICT
Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios

Last 10 Fiscal Years  *

Measurement Period

38

As of the fiscal year ending June 30,



2019 2018

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 44,430         43,241$       
Interest on the total OPEB Liability 97,794         92,082         
Actual and expected experience difference (200,904)     -               
Changes in assumptions -              -               
Changes in benefit terms -              -               
Benefit payments (50,131)       (45,968)        

Net change in total OPEB liability (108,811)     89,355         
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,507,367    1,418,012    

Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 1,398,556    1,507,367$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contribution - employer 132,131       112,968$     
Net investment income 33,642         27,250         
Investment gains/losses 3,588           (3,001)          
Benefit payments (50,131)       (45,968)        
Administrative expense (109)            (723)             

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 119,121       90,526         
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 476,620       386,094       

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 595,741       476,620$     

Net OPEB liability (asset) - ending (a)-(b) 802,815       1,030,747$  

Covered-employee payroll 737,564       727,985$     

Net OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage
   of covered-employee payroll 108.85% 141.59%
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PICO WATER DISTRICT
Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios (Continued)

Last 10 Fiscal Years  *

As of the fiscal year ending June 30,
Measurement Period



2025 2024 2023 2021 2020

Actuarially determined contribution 40,373$     100,955$   161,294     117,497       123,705       

Contributions in relation to the

actuarially determined contributions (40,373)$    (100,955)$  (161,294)    (117,497)      (123,705)      

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$           -$           -             -               -               

Covered-employee payroll 117,421$     930,390$   791,774     752,867       723,443       

Contributions as a percentage of

covered employee payroll 34.38% 10.85% 20.37% 15.61% 17.10%

2019 2018

Actuarially determined contribution 132,131     112,968$   

Contributions in relation to the

actuarially determined contributions (132,131)    (112,968)$  

Contribution deficiency (excess) -             -$           

Covered-employee payroll 737,564     727,985$   

Contributions as a percentage of

covered employee payroll 17.91% 15.52%

Notes to schedule:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry-age normal
Amortization Valuation
    Method/Period Level percent of pay
Asset valuation method Market value of assets
Inflation 2.75% for valuation dates 6/30/2015-6/30/17; 2.5% for valuation date 6/30/2019.
Payroll Growth 3.0% for valuation dates 6/30/2015 and 6/30/2019; 3.25% for valuation date 6/30/2017.
Investment rate of return 7.25%, net of plan investment expenses and including inflation
Healthcare Cost-Trend Rates For valuation date 6/30/2017, assumed increase occurs once each year with premium 

increase of 7.5% on 1/1/19 with increase of 0.5% less each January 1 thereafter 
through 2024.  Assumed 5.0% increases for year 2014 and later. 5.4% in 2021 
fluctuating down to 4% by 2076.

Mortality Most recent CalPERS experience study.
Mortality Improvement Most recent MacLeod Watts Scale, generationally applied.

*       Fiscal year 2017-18 was the first year of implementation, therefore only six years are shown.  The District
         changed fiscal years from December 31 to June 30 after fiscal year ending December 31, 2021 which is 
         why no data exists for 2022.

PICO WATER DISTRICT
Schedule of Plan Contributions - OPEB Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years  *

As of the fiscal year ending June 30,
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As of the fiscal year ending June 30,
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PICO WATER DISTRICT 
 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

June 30, 2025 
 
 

(1) Purpose of Schedules 
 
 Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios – The 

schedule presents information on the District’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability, and the plans’ fiduciary net position associated with the District. In the future, 
as data becomes available, 10 years of information will be presented.  

 
 Schedule of Plan Contributions – Defined Benefit Pension Plan – The schedule 

presents information on the District’s required contribution, the amount actually 
contributed and any excess or deficiency related to the required contribution. In the 
future, as data becomes available, 10 years of information will be presented.  

 
 Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios – The 

schedule is intended to show the funded status of the District’s actuarially determined 
liability for postemployment benefits other than pensions. In the future, as data 
becomes available, 10 years of information will be presented. 

 
 Schedule of Plan Contributions – OPEB Plan – The schedule presents information on 

the District’s required contribution, the amounts actually contributed and an excess or 
deficiency related to the required contribution. In the future, as data becomes 
available, 10 years of information will be presented. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



Water Sales Revenues
Residential 3,295,785$   
Multi-user 672,537        
Business 997,124        
Other 542,605        

Total water sales revenues 5,508,051     

Water Service Revenues
Late charges 60,564          
Fire protection 141,433        
Infrastructure surcharge 440,701        
Other 729,416        

Total water services revenues 1,372,114     

Total operating revenues 6,880,165$   

PICO WATER DISTRICT
Schedule of Detailed Operating Revenues

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

43



Source of Supply
Ground water replenishment 1,139,380$    
Recycled water 42,642           
Salaries and wages 78,823           

Total source of supply expenses 1,260,845      

Pumping
Power 318,438         
Maintenance 132,747         
Salaries and wages 343,420         

Total pumping expenses 794,605         

Water Treatment
Water treatment regulations 49,126           
Chemicals and lab testing 89,977           
Salaries and wages 9,409             

Total water treatment expenses 148,512         

Transmission and distribution
Maintenance 240,496         
Vehicle expenses 35,235           
Salaries and wages 163,241         

Total transmission and distribution expenses 438,972         

Customer Services
Supplies 230,379         
Salaries and wages 149,801         

Total customer services expenses 380,180         

Depreciation 697,470         

General and Administrative
Salaries and wages 539,766         
Insurance - benefits 280,721         
Insurance - property, earthquake, and auto 82,665           
Pension and OPEB expenses 498,415         
Professional services 376,239         
Payroll taxes 109,794         
Directors' fees 44,475           
Meeting and dues 72,737           
Repairs and maintenance 28,301           
Telephone and utilities 30,872           
Office supplies 28,083           
Conservation 56,924           
Election expense 290                
Education 48,101           
Miscellaneous 18,056           

Total general and administrative expenses 2,215,439      

Total operating expenses 5,936,023$    

PICO WATER DISTRICT
Schedule of Detailed Operating Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
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Board of Directors 
Pico Water District 
Pico Rivera, California 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the Pico Water District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Pico Water District’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 1, 2025. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Pico Water 
District 's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Pico Water District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Pico Water District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, maternal weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Board of Directors 
Pico Water District 
Page Two  
 
 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Pico Water District's financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests noted on instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
Gruber and Lopez, Inc. 
 
 
Newport Beach, California  
December 1, 2025 
 

 

           Gruber and Lopez, Inc.
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